

No. 11-1377

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NITRO-LIFT TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDDIE LEE HOWARD and  
SHANE D. SCHNEIDER,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICAH KNIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICAH KNIGHT, P.C.  
123 N. 7<sup>th</sup> Ave.  
P.O. Box 1576  
Durant, OK 74702  
(580) 924-1849  
micahknight@sbcglobal.net

*Attorney for Respondents*

August 15, 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. No Federal Question is Properly Presented by This Case Because No Issue of Federal Law Was Decided by, or Properly Raised Before, the Oklahoma Supreme Court .....	5
II. Even if the FAA Were Implicated, This Court Would Still have to Remand to the Oklahoma Supreme Court to Determine the Validity of the Arbitration Agreement .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	12
<i>AT &amp; T Technologies, Inc. v. Communication Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	13
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105, 119 (2001) .....	10
<i>Crowell v. Randell</i> , 35 U.S. 368 (1836) .....	10
<i>Doctors Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	12
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	13
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207(1935).....	5
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	6
<i>Herndon v. Georgia</i> , 295 U.S. 441 (1935) .....	5
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971) .....	10
<i>M/S Breman v. Zapata Off-Shore, Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	14
<i>Marmet v. Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1201 .....	15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	10
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transat- lantic</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) .....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	9

<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	8
<i>Rent-A-Center, W. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. ____, 130 S. C. 2772 (2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Oklahoma Retail Grocers Assn., Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 334 (1959) .....	5
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Duel</i> , 324 U.W. 154 (1945) .....	10
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1988) .....	9, 10
<i>Howard v. Nitro-Lift Tech., L.L.C.</i> , 273 P.3d 20 (Okla. 2012) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Pointer v. Hill</i> , 536 P.2d 358 (Okla. 1975) .....	11
<i>Pirrong v. Pirrong</i> , 552 P.2d 383 (Okla. 1976) .....	11
<i>Tomahawk Resources, Inc. v. Craven</i> , 130 P.3d 222 (Okla. 2005) .....	11, 12

## **Statutes and Rules**

9 U.S.C. §§1-16.....	5, 10, 12
15 O.S. §219A.....	3, 4, 7, 8, 15
12 O.S. §1851 .....	6
La. Rev. Stat. §9:4201.....	6
